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Lisa M. Erickson:

' SNK Development, Inc.
185 Berry Street, Suite 6600
San Francisco, CA 94107-1729

Subject: Results of Limited Subsurface Investlgatlon
.Andante Redevelopment Project
3992 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, Alameda County, California
Apex Project No. SNKO01.001

Dear Ms. Erickson:

Apex Envirotech, Inc. {Apex) is pleased to present to SNK Development, Inc. (SNK) this results
report, documenting the limited subsurface investigation conducted at the Andante
Redevelopment Project site (Figure 1). This report presents the results of soil sampling
conducted to determine the presence or absence of petroleum impacted soil at the site.

This report has been developed, in part, on the basis of information obtained by Apex from SNK -
and is subject to modification as newly acquired information may warrant.-

SITE DESCRIPTION

‘The Andante Redevelopment Project site is located at 3992 San Pablo Avenue in Emeryville,
Alameda County, California (Figures 1 and 2). The site is located in a commercial/residential
area of Emeryville on the southeast corner of the intersection of San Pablo Avenue and 40™ _
Street. The site is currently a vacant lot and does not contain any underground storage tanks or
fueling equipment.
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BACKGROUND

'In May of 1994, Celis Service Station, now paved over as 40 Street removed six underground
fuel storage tanks (UST) and associated product piping from beneath the former service station.
The Alameda County Environmental Health Services Department (ACEHS) documented that the
tanks had leaked petroleum hydrocarbons to soil and groundwater. Under the direction of -
ACEHS, soil remediation had occurred at the former service station. A results report and closure
request was prepared for the former service station in October of 1998. However, ACEHS has
not issued a closure letter. The City of Emeryville currently owns the 40™ Street former service
station property and the subject property. No groundwater monitoring wells have been installed
on either property.

~ All site buildings have been demolished and a permanent fence has been installed around the
entire property.

INSTALLATION OF GEOPROBE® SOIL BORINGS

On February 5, 2003, Apex personnel supervised the installation of tv\:'enty-nine Geoprobe® soil
. borings (GP-1 through GP-29) that were advanced below ground surface (bgs) at varying depths
at the locations shown on Figure 3. The Geoprobe ® borings were advanced by Vironex, of San
Leandro, California. First groundwater at the site was encountered at approximately 11-feet bgs.

Soil samples were collected from the borings at various depths and screened in the field with a
‘photo ionization device for sample selection purposes. Soil samples were not recovered from
borings GP-14, GP-15 and GP-19 due to encountered fill material. Sotl boring logs are included
as Appendix A.

'A maximum of two samples from each of the borings, were selected and submitted, under chain-
of-custody, to Kiff Analytical, a state certified analytical laboratory, for analysis. The soil
samples were analyzed for the constituents listed in the tabl¢ below:

Analysis | Abbreviation | Designation | USEPA Method No. |

Total Petroleum‘ Hydrocarbons TPHd _ 8015 Modified
as Diesel Aromatic
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
: TPHg
as Gasoline
Benzene . ‘
Aromatic :
Toluene BTEX Volatile 82608
Ethylbenzene Orqanics
Xylenes (Total) g
{  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether MTBE Oxygenate
Total Lead Pb Metal ~_6010 |

Soil analytical results are included in Table 1. All fieldwork was conducted in accordance with

/
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the Apex Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) included in Appendix B. Complete soil
analytical laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix C.

GEOPROBE® INSTALLATION PROCEDURES

Soil core sampling was conducted using 4-foot sections of decontaminated % inch inside
diameter (ID) galvanized steel probe pipe. The probe pipe was connected to a 1-foot long; %
inch ID galvanized steel soil core tube. Stainless steel insert rods were placed through the probe
pipe and sampling core. The probe pipe, soil core, and insert rods were together pneumatically
driven to the depth the soil core was desired. The insert rods were removed and the probe pipe
and core tube were driven one foot to obtain the 5011 core sample.

- The probe pipe containing the soil core sample was removed from the hole and the soil sample
was disconnected from the probe pipe. The ends of the core were sealed using Teflon tape and
plastic end caps.

RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

The analytical results of the soil samples collected from the borings indicated that petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents were detected above laboratory detection limits in fifteen of the twenty-
nine borings. All detections of total lead are indicative of naturally occurring background
concentrations. Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1.

Soil located in the northwest corner of the property has been impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons. It is likely that the soil contamination is the result of the leakmg USTs, formerly
located to the north of the sub;ect property. -

The State of California requires that formal reports documenting concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil or groundwater be submitted to the local regulating agency, ACEHS, within
90 days of conducting the work. Apex recommends that SNK submit a copy of this report to the
ACEHS upon review.
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REMARKS/SIGNATURES'

The information contained within this report reflects our professional opinions and was
developed in accordance with currently available information, and accepted hydrogeologic and
engineering practices. This report was prepared solely for the use of SNK. Any reliance on this
report by parties other than SNK will be at their own risk.

The work described above was and will be performed under the direct supervision of the
professional geologist, registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide SNK with geologic, engineering and environmental
consulting services, and trust this report and workplan meets your needs. If you have any
questions or comments, please call us at (916) 851-0174.

Sincerely,

APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.

Kasey L. Jones
Senior Project Manager

Michael Sgourakis, R.G.

Senior Geologist
CRG No. 7194
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TABLE 1
SOIL SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Andante Redevelopement Project
3992 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, Alameda County, Califomia

Ir Sample " Date Sample TPH as TPHas | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE Total
1D Gollected Depth Gasoline | Diesel benzene | Xylenes Lead

| __(Feet) [mglKg} {ma/Kg} | (mg/Kg) (m@= SmgIng {mgfKg) | (mg/Kg) | (mglkg) |
GP-1@5' 2/512003 5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 6.35
GP-2@5' 2152003 5 <1.0 <1.0 0.0033 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 8.83
GP-2@8 2/5/2003 8 1,600 69 6.6 30 19 150 <0.025 4.16
GP-3@% 2/5/2003 5 <1.0 1.6 0.0081 <0.0050 0.014 <0.0050 | <0.0050 6.70
GP-4@8' 2/5/2003 8 400 34 1.6 1.9 7.7 35 <0.25 4.56
GP-5@5 2152003 5 42 130 017 0.013 0.69 0.48 <0.0050 8.07
GP-5@10' 21512003 10 3 1.2 .31 <0.0050 0.53 1.7 0.0086 3.80
GP-8@5 2{5/2003 5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 10.3
GP-6@11' | 2/5/2003 1 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 6.03
GP-7@5% 2152003 5 1.8 13 <0.0050 0.0061 0.019 0.0055 <0.0050 10.3
| GP-7@10' 2/5/2003 10 25 11 0.12 <0.0050 1.2 0.23 0.0069 5.42
GP-8@10' | 2/5/2003 10 <1.0 34 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 3.01
|| GP-s@s' 215/2003 5 12,000 1,100 13 270 230 1,300 0.061 16.7
GP-10@6' 21572003 6 870 420 3.0 8.8 9.3 46 <(1.050 8.41
GP-11@5' | 2/5/2003 5 4,300 6.2 33 61 92 590 <0.25 7.92
GP-11@10' | 2/5/2003 10 26 630 0.34 0.50 0.61 25 <0.025 6.24
GP-12@8' | 2/5/2003 8 <1.0 <1.0 <(.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 6.05
GP-13@8' | 2/5/2003 8 40 1.5 0.66 <0.0050 1.6 3.2 0.0075 233
GP-16@5" 2152003 5 1.3 1.4 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.005C | =0.0050 | <0.0050 5.57
GP-17@5' | 2/5/2003 5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 5.06
GP-18@5%' 2152003 5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 6.52
GP-18@10" | 2/5/2003 10 <1.0 15 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 217
GP-21@7 2152003 7 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.00%0 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 6.10
GP-22@7T 2152003 7 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0010 | <0.0050 4.46

APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION RESULTS REPORT
SNKG1.001




TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Andante Redevelopement Project
3992 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, Alameda County, California

Sample' “Date Sample TPH as TPHas | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE Total
ID Collacted Depth Gasoline | Diesel benzene | Xylenes Lead

_ {Feetf) (nlgﬁﬁ (mg/Kg) | __(mgféﬂ; [mg{_lﬁr__g) {mgig) (mgig) {mgﬁig_}_ 1 _(_r_nglkg)
GP-23@7 21512003 7 <1.0 41 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 4.58
GP-24@7 | 2/5/2003 7 <1.0 140 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | 428
GP-25@7' | 2/5/2003 7 <1.0 54 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 4.58
GP-26@5' | 2/5/2003 5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 5.31
GP-27@5" | 2/5/2003 5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 4.14
GP-28@5' | 2/5/2003 5 <1.0 <1.0 <(.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 3.73
GP-29@5" | 2/5/2003 5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 5.05
NOTES: i - )

TPH - Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

< - Less than indicated laboratory detection limit
mg/Kg - Miligrams per Kitogram

APEX ENVIROTECH, iNC
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION RESULTS REPORT
SNK(.001
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SOIL BORING LOGS




BORING/WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET {ppmv)
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W water level during drilling D Siave sampla _— E?ulzdra — Eoring/Well Log Job No.
ST Water level in complated weil D R . Dotted where Details GP—1 SNKO01.001
X . S . opproxinmate Andante Project BORING
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BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)
3 '|++ * * % +* O 0
PO PR Pea gravel (fill).
L *+ + + +
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BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)
RO T P o0S508
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BORING /WELL
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

GRAPRIC

LOG

DESCRIPTION

DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)
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BORING /WELL

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

GRAPHIC

LOG

DESCRIPTION

DEPTH PID
IN FEET {ppmv)
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BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG

DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)

* L2 * +* - - L - O
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BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)
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; uctivity) uncertain . . .
Locotion of somple secled for =primary, ZK=sscondary e Emeryville, California GP-7
chemical analysis HR Mo recovery gradational 2/5/03

J




.

r ™
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)
+ + + +F + @ 0 el
+++ + o+ ++ +++ Fill.
+ + ®
+ o+ + + o+ + 11—
* + o+ &
+ + + + * o+
+ + + ®
(e PR g% 2
+ + - 4+ o+
+++++ -t-++ +++. 3 5
. —— G.
+:++ :*: :*. OH-Bay mud/clay, dark
PR + o+ o+ gray, tight, moist, no odor.
+ * + ® 4_ AL I
o+ o+ + + +
+ + .+
+ + o+ + +
Grout Sttt 5—p— 0 Becoming dry, no odor.
+ F T
+ + + + + + +
L R A A
+ + + o+ # 6 P S—
0 + + O+ 4+ 4+
+ + + 4+ + + + +
A A A
+ + + + + ¥ + # 7
+ o+ o+ 4+
+ + + + + + o+
LR S R
+ + + + + + + ¥
T N T ' Y 8
+ + + + + o+t
+ ¥ + + + + #
+ o+ o+ o+
P I T Y 9
L A
+++++b+¥ +++++++
B L. 10 Total depth = 10 feet.
11
12
13
14 ——
15 —t—
16 —+—
17 ——
18 ——
19 ——
20 ———
X J
~
(" EXPLANATION; NTA APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
N Woter level during drilling D Siava sampis Sofid ] Boring/Well Log Job No.
) where certain Details GP-8 SNK01.001
57 Water lavel in completed well D Grab sample cieeeees Dotled where
i ) opproximate Andante Project BORING
[ Locotion of recoverad it sompie ., fﬁ‘ﬁ"rfﬁﬁﬂ Conquctuiy) == Dashed where 3092 San Pablo Avenue WELL/
=P - [l= n . 0 .
Location of sample ssaled for primary, 2K=sgecondary :'mhumd bore Emeryville, California GP-8
chemical analysis NR No racovery grudational 2/5/03 y,




BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)
* *+ & F F * + # 0__
+++++0 + + +++ FTH.
+ + ¥+ #
+ + o+ + 11—
+ + + = &
+ + + + +
+ + * @
+++ +++ + +++ 2 ——
+ + 4+ + *
+ + * 4+ + #
:{; :+ ,:{{* 3—1— 588
AL L IE IR IS OH—Bay mud/clay, dark grey,
* 0+ or o+ 4 —— stiff, wet, odor.
+ + + o+ o+ o+ o+
+ + + ¥+ +
+ + + + + o+ o+
Grout——— P P P N 5 —— 620
- * + + %
+§+ * + + +
++++++ +++ + 6 G S
+ + + -
L ) + + +
+a-++++ +++++ 7 T
+ + o+ + 4+
++++‘. + ++ll-
+++ +* * ++++* 8 N
+ 4 + + +
+ + o+ o+ + o+
-+ o+ o+ + + + 9
+ t + + + o+
+0++++ +*+++
=4 bt 10 Total depth = 10 fest.
R
12 ——
13 ———
14 —3+—
15 ——
16 —1—
17 ———
18 ——
19 ——
20 ——
\ J
~\
(" EXPLANATION: ONTACTS; APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
¥ Water level during drilling D Sieve somple —— Solid _ Boring/Well Log I Job No.
where certain Details GP—% SNKD1.001
N7 Water isvel in complated well [] Grab sample e Dotted.wl;teru X y
. . approximate Andante Projec BORING
I:l Location of recovered drlll aample m“::;ﬁg Pty ~——- Oashed whars 3992 San Pablo Avenue WELL
- Location of sample sealed for 1K=primary. 2K=eacondary Ml — Emeryville, California GP-9
. chemical analysis HR Mo recovery gradational 2/5/03 )




' ™
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv}
I I T Q0 —p—
++++++++++++++++ i,
+ + + + + + + +
S Y 1 —
+ + + + + + + &+
* 4+ + 2 + + + +
+ F o+ o o+ o+ &
* + + + + + + + 2 e R
+ + + + F + 4+
¥ + + + ¥ ¥ ¥ #
+++++++++++o+o+
+’..+‘-+‘.+"+*+"‘++a»+ 3—1— 0
PRI L TR OH—Bay mud/clay, dark grey,
Pt et T 4 stiff, dry, no odor.
e 0
+* 4+ + + + + + &
+ + + o+ o+ o+
Grout ++*+++++*++++++l 5
+ + + + + + +
APPSR 350 Odor.
+-|-+ *++++++++++'I' 6
LR L L I 550 CL—Gravelly sandy clay, grey
P PRI 7 and light brown, loose, wet,
IR ROt D odor.
+++ #+++ +'I-+++++
*++ . 4.1-'.1- +++++ 8___-_
+ -+ + 4+ o+
* + * o+ + +
o++ + ++++ ++*++ 9__
0++ + ++ +++++++
A T v+ 4 10 Total depth = 10 feet.
11 ——
12 ——
13 ——
14 ——
15 —+—
16 ——
17 ——
18 ——
19 ——
20 ——
\ J
~
(" EXPLANATION: I:] CONTACTS: APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
¥ Water level during drifling Sleve sampls — Salid . Boring/Well Log Job Na.
. where certain Details GP—10 SNK01.001
N/ Water levei in completed weil D Grab sample o Dottad where : -
) ] - o approximate Andante Project BORING/
D Location of recovered drill sample __, SE;hé?:::: g::;mg) -~ Dashed where 3992 San Pablo Avenue WELL
Lacation of sampis saled for =primary, 2K=gecondary | | Emeryville, California GP-10
. chemical analysis NR No recovery gradational 2/5,/03 )




BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG

DEPTH PID
IN FEET (pprmw)

— 0 ——fi—
P P
+ + + + o+ Fill.
+ + 4+ 4+ + * ¥ #
+ + r + + 'I —
A A
+ + o+ o+ o+
+ + + + + + + #
+ b o+ F o+ o+ o+ 4 2
L A N N
I
P A
+ + + F e +
+ + + + ¥ oW 3 — me 7
R + 50 OH—Bay mud/clay, dark grey,
oo+ PN A .
+ o+ + o+ 4 stiff, moist, odor.
+ + + o b ——
+ 4+ + + 780
+ o+ + o+ Qdor.
+ + + + o+
Grout A L 5 —+—
+ + o+ + +
+ 4+ o+ + o+
+ & + o+ o+
+ 4+ o+ o+ + o+ o+ 6 ———
+ ¥+ + + + + +
+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+
+ o+ & o+ *
o+ + o+ 7
o + + o+ # —_—
A
+ o+ ok o+ o+
+ oo+ o+ PR
+ + + + + # 8 ——
+ o+ o+ o+ + o+
+ + + *
+ o+ o+ + E—
+ + + + & 9
+ o+ PR B B
+ +
+ + o+
PR L 125 Odor.
10 Total depth = 10 feet.
\ A

(" EXPLANATION: CONTACTS: |  APEX ENVIROTECH, INC. )

Y Water level during drilling D Sieve sample Saolid . Boring/we" Log Job No.
whare certain Details GP—11 SNKO1.001
N/ Water ievel in completed well D Grab sample soeee- Dotted wh::e == =
) approxima Andante Project BORING/
I:I Location of recovered drill sample ., Fsimoted pormecbilty Dashed whara 3992 San Pablo Avenue WELL
Lacation of sompls ssalsd for VK=primary, 2K=sacondary Hachuced wherd Emeryville, California GP-14
N chemical analyais MR No recovery gradational 2/5/ 03 )




a4 3\
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET {ppmv)
- % * 1 - * & A 0 S
+ o+ et Fill.
2Lt ot 1 — 0
* —
+ o+ . o+ +
o+ + + o
Tt PP 22— 0
A
-+ o+
LSRRI LI e o .- o
Pttt OH—Bay mud/clay, stiff,
LRI LA gt o dry, slight odor.
+ b 4+ -+ o+
A
4 o+ 4 - e+
A
Grout AT 5 0
+ o+ + 4+
Tt e
+ + o+ & &——F— 0.9
+ + o+ o+ + 4+ +
+ + +
IR IR L IEN 7 —— 5.0
o 4+ 4+
+ + + + #
+ o+ o+ + PR
+++++++ +++++. 8 =1 8.5
+ + + + o+
+ + + 4 + + ¥
+ o+ + ko 8 g
+ o+ 4+ + o+ o+ O
+ + * *
+ o+ 4+ + + o+
hd . 10 Totol depth = 10 feel.
1M —
12 —+—
135 s
14 ——
15 ===
16 —1—
17 ——
18 ——
19 ——
20 ———

L3 S
( EXPLANATION: CONTACTS: APEX ENVIROTECH, INC. )
! Water level during driliing D Sieva somple Solid Boring/Weu Log Job Nao.

: dhere egjian Details GP—12 SNK01.001
E_ Water level in completed wall D Grab sampte e Dottzd_whtere
i i approximate Andante Project BORING/
i Estimoted bili
D Lacation of recoverad drill sample est K (hy:j"::ul‘uc 2:::::5\!;3) —— Bﬂ:mi:here 2992 Sar} Pablo- Avelnue WELL
Lacation of sample ssaled for 1K=primary, 2K=secandary Hochored-whon Emeryville, California GP-12
‘s chemical analysis NR No recovery grodational 2/5/03 y,




r N
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)
.+ + * + * 0 B
STat Tt Fill.
+:+++ + . :+: 1— 0
o+
L + o+ + 4+
:1‘:1-: +* +++:+:+ 2 —t— 0
R R S N
++++++ + +++++*+ 33— 0
PR L, OH—Boy mud/clay, dry, no
+ o+ - o* odor.
Grout———= AEILIE LSRR 4 —+ 17.1
+ o+ o+ + o+ o+ 4
o+ o+ o+ + o+
+++ + o+ * *++++ 5 e 13.0
PO PO
+ + o+ o+
LA . ‘++++ 5 —— 49.0
+ 4+ o+ o+ + o+
o+ o+ o+
SR IEIE L SLIE pr T 179 Odor.
A+ o+ o+ + + o+
+++ . * +++++ 288
8 Total depth = 8 feet.
g ——
10 ——
11—
12 ——
13 ——
14 —f—
15—
16 ——
17 —t—
18 ——
19 ——
20 ——

\ J
= . ™
EXPLANATION: D CONTACTS: APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
!_ Water leve! during drilling Sieve mample —— Solid . Boring/WeIl Log Job No.
O Water fevel | where certain Details GP—13 SNK01.001

ar lavel in completad wall D Grab sample 0 e Dotted'l'htera
i . 5 approximate Andante Project BORING
[ ocation of recoverea art sample . (o fomclad BRoRAS)  --—-Doshed whera | 3992 San Pablo Avenue e
Location of sample aealed for 1K=primary, 2K=macendary y Emeryville, California
¥ A Hochured where GP-13
N chamical analysis NR No recovery gradational 2/5/03 p




BORING/WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PIO
IN FEET (ppmv)
# & * + O I E—
:‘h:.:‘h'i‘tft‘:*- :?ggggg o Fill.
Grout +*+*+‘+'-+ofo*4* ‘]__ 5)00800000 MR
i+$+§+ﬁ+i'§‘4.§. aoooooooooo
¥ ® * & B 8 & B 1] [ o]
rae s e e e s 2 09°200.4 Totgl depth = 2 feet
g T
4 —
= ——
6 ——
7 —
] iy
9 —}—
10 ——
11 ——
12 ——
13 ——
14 ——
15 —p—
16 —p—
17 ———
18 ——
19 ——
20 ——

- J
(" EXPLANATION; CONTACTS: | APEX ENVIROTECH, INC. )
¥ Water level during driling D Sieve sample E— 3:!;?0 cortoin Boring/WeIi Log Job No.
3/ Water lavel in completed well I:l Grob sampls e Dotisd whore Delails GP-14 SNK01.001

approvimaie Andante Project BORING
D Locatlon of recavered drill sample ., (hydm&ﬁg mﬁé’ubﬂfy’) ‘—“E‘“h'ﬁ':‘“" 3992 San Pablo Avenue WELL/
Location of sample sedled for 1Kmprimary, 2K=secondary H'ﬂ“’“chu“’"d ehars Emeryville, California
k__ chemical analysis NR Mo recavery gradational 2 /5 /03 GP-.l‘__)




' =N
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
iN FEET (ppmv)
I e T 0—7— UUOC'UJO
i+i+t+#+i~‘+++'++ OC?OOOOO‘ Fill.
Btk ‘+.+.+‘1-‘1-+++;+; O gooogooﬂ NR
L & o OO Oo
& & t*l++ * & » ooooogooc
U T T R, o0
O S D A S Y | 2 ag ﬂoo- Tﬂtﬂl d-ﬂpth = 2 f!‘ﬂl.
R ==
4 —f—
5 —1
G —b—
7 ——
8 —t+—
Qg —f—
10 —1—
11—t
12 —f—
13 —1—
14 ——
15—
16 ——
17 ——
18 ——
19 ——
20 ——

\ J
(" EXPLANATION: CONTACTS: | APEX ENVIROTECH, INC. )
¥ Water level during drilling EI Sleve sample —izgﬂﬂ j— Boring /Well Log Job No.
E Waler lavel in completed well D Grab sampla seseee- Dothed  where Details CR-1a 21K01.001

_ ) . approximate Andante Project BORING
D Lecation of recovarsd drilt sample ast K m m:gt?\lfl:tt;) __a_gzz::tzi:h.m 3992 Sdl‘_‘l Publo‘ Ave.nue WELL/
Lacation of sampls sealed for 1K=primary, 2K=gacondary Hachured where Emeryville, California GP-15
chemical analysis NR No recovery gradational 2/5/03 y,




f Y
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)
v + + ¥ ¥ 0—7—
R A Fill.
+ 4 + + + o+
+++++ PR T—T
* b & +*
+++ + + + +
P + +++ d T
Grout :+:+: : +:+++
* + + ——, 55
+:+ IR IEIE I LN 3 OH—Boy mud/clay, dark grey,
P - stiff, dry, slight odor.
+++ +++ + 4+ +‘+ 4 —F— 0
+ + + + + + +
+.+.+‘+'+ + +'+‘
— S Total depth = 5 fest.
6 —p—
7 s
8 s
Q —f—o
10 ——
l—T
12 ——
13 ——
14 —+—
15 —}—
16 ——
17 ——
18 ——
19 —+—
20 ——
\_ 7
( EXPLANATION: ContacTs: | APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
Wolar level d el Sieve ®a — Salid i
v wos sog [ ] o sampe B o e A e
7 Woter leval in completed wall D Grob samle Dottad where i BIU
£ approxima Andante Project BORING
D Looation of rcaversd drift somple _ ¢ hydraulic mm’@: wE=Dosed W 3992 San Pablo Avenue w[-:|_|_/
Locotion of somple asaled for mprimary, T muecondory :':; s Emeryville, California aP-16
chemical anolysia NR Mo recovery groduatianal 2/5/03




4 2
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET {ppmv)
* & + * e 0 — g
*+ ++ +++ +++++ il
+ + + + +
* + + + o+ 1—
+ + - + &
* + + +
+ + + -+ 0+
et +++++ 2
+ + + + +
+ + + o+ o+
+ + + + + + +
+ * + + + R 8]
OO OH—Bay mud/clay, dark grey,
PRI L . 4 stiff, moist, no odor.
R + o+
+ + + + + +
Grﬂuf 1-++ + + ++++++
R R S + + 5
+ +* - + &
* o+ o+ 4+ + o+
+ + + +
’+‘++ * ++‘+-l> 6 1lu Gdﬂr'
- + + + + + +
+ + + + o+
'I-++ + ++ + *++ 7 . —
o+ + + +
+++ + + + +++‘
+++ + * ++' g1
+ L
+ 4+ + + +*
+:+‘+’ * :+:++ 1 Qe
R Odor.
+ o+ o+ +
> 2630 10 o Total depth = 10 feet.
11—t
12—t
13 —p—
14 ——
15 ——
16 =t
17 ——
18—
19 ——
20 —t—
. A
~
(" EXPLANATION: CONTACTS: APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
W water leve! during drilling El Siava aampls Solid . Boring/Well Log Job No.
where certain Details GP—17 SNKO1.001
N7 Water level in compleled well D Grab sample ceveme Dothed wg:erc - =
. ) i opproim Andante Project BORING/
D Location of recovarsd dril sample ., | %;;ld"r'::l.ig cp:m% ——— IDSHies e 3992 San Pablo Avenue WELL
Location of sample seoled for 1K=primary, 2K=secondary Hachursd whars Emeryville, California QP-17
chemical analysis NR No recovery gradaticnal 2/5/03 I =)




o ™
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET {pprmv)
T Q— TToE0 S
RO §§nﬂ§§c= Fill/concrete chunks.
L T a0 fel
£ F + O+ ¥ 1—_ oo ﬂ'un Q
ok ok ok ok b 4 ot Qaﬂ'o
E P+t o+ Dc‘a’nﬂo d
£+ + + 4+ + o+ 4 oo ot
ok o+ ok o+ pr S S o ogﬂ o0
L T T 0N O
+ + + o+ + . o+ ﬂﬂ'gnﬂ'oq.u
++‘+++*+ +*+++ oo nﬂﬂ .
+ o+ o+ o+ + o+ + 3 —1 o
AP L PR ML—Clayey silts with fines,
PR S| 4 light brown, soft, dry,
-|-+-|-+o+o++ ++++++ no odor.
* + * ¥ ¥ + +
Grout ST 5 —— 4]
+ o+ + o+ 4+
+ o+ o+ + + o+
o+ + o+ o+
+ + + + + + 5 ———
* + + * + o+ o+
+ o+ o+ + + o+
PR T
+ o+ o+ + + o+ 7
Y - o+ + ——
+ + + + + + ||
+ PR
+ o+ o+ + + o+
o+ oo+ o+ 8 ———
+ o+ o+ o+
* + + ¥ *
+ o+ o+ + o+
& + + ¥ 9
A A I e —
PR L P
r v 0 10 - Total depth = 10 feet.
1l —
12 ——
13 ——
14 —t—
15 ——
16 —1—
17 —1—
18 ——
19 ——
20 ————

X 3
( EXPLANATION: — CONTACTS: | APEX ENVIROTECH, INC. )
¥ wWater level during driliing Sleve sample — Saolid ) Boring/WeII Log Job Mo.

. where certain Details GP—18 SNK01.001
57 Water lavel in completed well D Grab sample cenmee- Dotted where —
. " opproximate Andante Project BORING/
- Easti bil
D Location of recovered drill sampla ast K (l?d"r‘::lelg m’&‘:‘g} —_——— Dush:td_whem 3997 San Pablo Avenue WELL
Lacation of sample ssdled for 1K=primary, 2K=sgecondary ::::u::; whare Emeryville, California GP-18
k chemical analysis NR Mo recovery gradational 2 / 5/ 03 J




i ™
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET {ppmv)
+ * - * o — - 1' ‘:'
T Lii %, ;... 7| Brick/concrete, odor.
* +* + + + + i MFaT T
+¢++++ M +++++ T '.'- | MR
G‘rout +*+++ + o+ §+1-+ll-+ “ ‘ ) = -__'.-;
EOE v, P —t :'..‘ ..’.:_- ¥ o
:++++ +++++* '_"-' .LIT?;;T
rrrrrrt 3 4o Total depth = 3 feet
4 —
5 FENL | —
6§ ——
77—l
38
9
10
I
12
13
14
15
16 —+—
17—
18 —1—
19 ——
20—
\_ J
~
4 ATION: CONTACTS: APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
Y water level during drilling D Slave sample Solid ) Boring/Well Log Job No.
_ where certain Details GP—19 SNK01.001
z Watar lavel in completed well D Grab gampls @ - Dotled where
) ) ; ” approximate Andante Project BORING
D Location of recovarad drill sample ant K (Er’l:g’r':m gm&'ﬂ':y’) ———— D‘”h;t?,. whara 3992 San Fablo Avenue WELL/
Location of sample mealed for 1K=primary, 2K=gecondary :::hur;: where Emeryville, California GP-19
g chamicat analysis NR Mo recovery gradational 2/ 5/ 03 J




s ~\
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
NFEET (ppmv)
E:E:E E ::::; (j__ %?égﬁ Brick/fill, slight odor.
Grout ANNSIICNE , E;?gié‘éfi:é";
+ 0+ + + + t & =1 Q
SEOOD0CC I DR P,
4—1
5 —_—
6 —1
7t
8 —1t—
9—1t
10 —f—
11—
12 —f—=
13 —+—
14 —1—
15 ——
16 ——
17 —f—
18 et
1t
20— —
S J

o

(" EXPLANATION: conTacTs: | APEX ENVIROTECH, INC. )
¥ water lavel during drilfing |:| Sieva mample Salid ) Boring,/Well Log Job No.
where certain Details GP-20 SNK(O1.001
57 Water lavel In complsted well D Grab sample -+ Dotted_ whers —
. - . opproximate Andante Project BORING/
D Location of recovered drill somple ., ?;;ng ;P:n";‘:“lt.’ﬂ.'lw) —— Enagg:td;i:here 3992 San Pablo Avenue WELL
jon of sample sealed for K=primary, 2K=secandary Hachured where Emeryville, California GP-20
chemical analysis NR No recovery grodational 2/5/03 .




' ™
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)
SRR I R IR =] 0 Fill.
L S )
+ o+ F O+ + o+ 1
++++++ +++++‘+'+
+ 4+ + + + b o+ o4
+ * + ¥ + + + »
+ & ++++ 2 ——— D
M P SR A OH—Bay mud with gravel,
+++++++‘+’+’++++ dark brown. Stiff, moist.
Grout———————=  F . Y Lt Lttt 3 no odor.
+ + ¥ = + + + &
L A A
L T A e A 4 —_—
+ + + + + + +
L A
S S T Y
¥+++++++++++t+b+ 5 D
- ke o+ o+ o+ o+
o+ o+ + »
-+ o+ o+
+ + + + + + * 6 —
+ + o+ o+ o+
+ + 4+ + + + &+
+ o+ + 4+ + + +
e 7 Total depth = 7 feet.
8 —1
Qi
10 —+—
11—
12 ——
13 ——
14 ———
15 ——
16 —1—
17 ——
18 ——
19 ——
20 ——

\_ J
(" EXPLANATION: CONIACTS: |  APEX ENVIROTECH, INC. )
Y water leve! during drilling Slave sampls Solid . Boring/Well Log Job No.

D where certain Detals GP—21 SNKQ1.001
57 Water tavel in compisted well D Grab somple e Dotted whers
Exliinates abilty Spptauiniols Andante Project BORING/
Location of recovered drill somple seshr ol s i === Dashed whara 3992 San Pable Avenue WELL
est K (hyd i ty) o oartin 4 ifori
Liaction of sample sscied. for K=primary, 2K=secandary =71 | Emeryville, California ap-21
chemical analysis MR Mo recovary gradatianal 2/5/03 )




BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PIO
IN FEET (ppmv)
- *+ - - O E—— |
St Fiil.
 + + + +
R ., 11— a
PP L OH—Bay mud with cloy, dark
PSS P S 2 grey, stiff, moist, no odor.
+ + & + + ¥
+ + o o+ s 4
+ + + + + +
+ o+ o+ 4+ o+ 3
Grout ++++++ + ++++++
+ + + + + o+
- & + + + + +
+ + * L 4 NS F—
+ o+ + + + + +
+ + * + 2 +
+ o+ 4+ + + o+
++++++ * + +++++ 5 —— 0
¥ + + + 2 F o+
+ + + + +
L T I + + +
+ + + + o+ 6 —_—
LI T A N
+ + + + +
+ * * + ¥ + &+ &
R 7 Total depth = 7 feet,
8 —t
g ——
10 — 57—
11 ——
12 ——
U= =
14 ——
15 ——
16 ——
17 ——
18 ——
19=f==
20 ——
\ —
(" EXPLANATION: CONTACTS: | APEX ENVIROTECH, INC. )
W water levsl during drilling D Siave sample —— Solid . Boring/Well Log | Job No.
_ where cerigin Details GP-22 SNKO1.001
E Water lavel in completed wall D Grab sampla -e---o-- Dotted where =
) ) . . approximate Andante Project BORING/
D Location of recovered drill sample est K (E:;";“r:::: g;ﬂ":lm _———— Eﬂzzﬂa:hm 3992 San Pabm' Ave-nue WELL
Location of sample sealed for 1K=primary, 2K=secondary Hochursd whsel Emeryville, California | ap-22
N chemical analysis NR No recovery grodational 2/5/03




p

4 ™
BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET {ppmv)
* * * * * F O e
St Fill.
+ + 4+ + o+ o+
Tetetatuts +++++ 1
IR IR OH—Bay mud with gravel,
PR 2 dark grey, stiff, maist, no
PR R P odor.
+ o+ + o+ o+
+ o+ b o+ + + 3
Grout ++++++a- + +++++
r o+ + + o 4
o+ o o+ ok + o+
++++‘ ’+*+‘+ 1-+4- 4
+ + + + + 4
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BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
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BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
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BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PiD
IN FEET (ppmv)
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BORING /WELL
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

GRAPHIC
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BORING /WELL GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL LOG
DEPTH PID
IN FEET (ppmv)
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APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

S0P-1
SOIL BORING SAMPLING

During drilling, sofl samples for chemical analysis are coflected in
thin-walled brass tubes, of varying diameters and lengths {e.g., 4 or 6
inches long by 2 inches cutside diameter), Three or four of the
selected tubes, plus a spacer tube, are set in an 18-inch long spiit-
harrel sampler of the appropriate inside-diameter.

Where possible, the split-barrel sampler is driven its entire length
either hydraulically or using a 140-pound drop hammer, The sampler
is extracted from the borehole and the brass tubes, containing the
soil samples, are removed. Upon removal from the sampler, the
selected brass tubes are either immediately timmed and capped
with aluminum foil or "Teflon" sheets and plastic caps or the samples
are extruded from the tubes and sealed within other appropriate,
cleaned sample containers. The samples are then hermetically
sealed, labeled, and refrigerated for delivery, under strict chain-of-
custody, to the analytical laboratory. These procedures minimize the
potential for cross-contamination and volatilization of volatile organic
compounds (VOC) prior to chemical analysis.

One soil sample collected at each sampling interval is analyzed in
the field using either a portable photoionization detector (PiD), flame
ionization detector, organic vapor analyzer, catalytic gas detector, or
an explosimeter. The purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively
determine the presence or absence of hydrocarbens, and the
samples ta be analyzed at the laboratory. The soil sample is sealed
in either a brass tube, glass jar, or plaskic bag lo allow for some
volatilization of VOC. The PID is then used to measure the
concentrations of hydrocarbons within the containers's headspace.
The data is recarded on both field notes and the boring logs at the
depth comesponding te the sampling point.

Other sail samples are collected to document the soil andfor
stratigraphic profile beneath the project site, and estimale the relative
permeability of the subsurface materials. All drilling and sampling
equipment are either steam cleaned or washed in selution and
doubly rinsed in deionized water prior to use at each site and
between borehales to minimize the potential for cross-contamination.

in the event the soil samples cannot be submitted to the anaiytical
taboratory on the same day they are collected {e.g., due lo weekends
or holidays), the samples are lemporarily stored until the first
apportunity for submittal either on ice in a cooler, such as when in
the field, or in a refrigerator at Apex's office.

sop-2
SOIL EXCAVATION AND SAMPLING

Excavation and subsequent soil sampling is performed under the
direction of a registered geologist ar civil engineer. To reduce the
potential for cross-contamination, all excavation equipment is either
steam cleaned or washed prior to use and between excavations.
Soil samples for chemical analysis are ceollected in cleaned, thin-
walled brass tubes of varying diameters and lengths {e.g., 8 inches
long by 2 inches outside diameter) or cther appropriate cleaned
sample container. If used, one tube may be set in a 2-inch inside
diameter, hand-driven sampler. To reduce the patential for cross-
contamination between samples, the sampler is washed in a solution
and doubly rinsed between each sampling event,

Upon recovery, a portion of the soil sample is sealed for later
screening with either a portable photoionization detector, flame
ionization detector, or an explosimeter. Anather portion of the
sample is used for descriptian of the excavated materials. A third
portion of the sample is hermetically sealed, labeled and refrigerated
for delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to the analyticat laboratary.
These procedures minimize the potential for cross-contamination
and volatilization of

volatile organic compeunds prior to chemical analysis.

in the event the soil samples cannot be submitted to the analytical
laboratory on the same day they are collected (e.g., due to weekends
or holidays), the samples are temporarily stored until the first
opportunity for submittal either on ice in a cooler, such as when in
the fieid, or in a refrigerator at Apex's office.

S0P-3
SOIL CLASSIFICATION

Sail samples are classified according to the Unified Soil
Classification System. Representative portions of the samples may
be submitted, under strict chain-of-custody, to an analytical
laboratory for further examination and verification of the in-field
classification and analysis of soil mechanical and/or petrophysical
properties. The soil types are indicated on logs of either excavations
or borings together with depths corresponding to the sampling points
and other pertinent information.

SOP-4
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
PROCEDURES

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure
sample integrity as well as document sample possession from the
time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sampie container
submitted for analysis is labeled to identify the jeb number, date, time
of sample collection, a sample number unique to the sample, any in-
field measurements made, sampiing methodology, name{s) of on-
site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations also
recorded an the field excavation or boring log.

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the sample
from time of collection to arrival at the {aboratory. During shipment,
the person with custody of the samples will relinguish them to the
next person by signing the chain-of-custody form(s) and nating the
date and time. The sample-contral officer at the laboratory will verify
sample integrity, correct preservation, confirm collectiori in the proper
container(s), and ensure adeguate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the samples will be assigned unique’
laboratory lag numbers for identification throughout analysis and
reporting. The log numbers will be recorded on the chain-of-custody
farms and in the legally-required log book maintained in the
laboratory. The sample description, date received, client's name,
and any ather relevant infoermation will aiso be recorded.

SOP-5 ‘
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND
CONTROL

In addition to routine instrument calibration, replicales, spikes,
blanks, spiked blanks, and gertified referance materials are routinely
analyzed at method-specific frequencies to monitor precision and
bias. Additional components of the laboratory Quality
Assurance/Quality Control program include:

1. Participation in state and federal laboratory
accreditation/certification programs;

2. Participation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evatualion
studies (WS and WP studies) and inter-laboratory
performance evaluation programs;

3. Standard operating procedures describing rautine and
periodic instrument maintenance;



4. “Out-of-Control"/Corrective Action documentation
procedures; and,

3. Mutti-fevel review of raw data and client reports.

S0P-6
HOLLOW-STEM AUGER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION
AND DEVELOPMENT

Boreholes for monitoring wells are drilied using a truck-mounted,
hollow-stem auger drill rig. The borehole diameater will be a minimum
of 4 inches larger than the outside diameter of the casing when
instaliing well screen. The hollow-stem auger provides minimal
interruption of drilling while permitting soil sampling at desired
intervals. Soil samples are collected by either hammering (with a
140-pound drop hammer) or hydraulically pushing a conventional
split-barrel sampler containing pre-cleaned 2-inch-diameter brass
tubes. A geologist or engineer from Apex Envirotech, Inc.,
continuously logs each borehole during drilling and constantly
checks drill cuttings for indications of both the first recognizable
occurrence of groundwaler and volatile hydrocarbons using either a
partable photoionization detector, flame ionization detector, or an
explosimeter. The sampler is rinsed between samples and either
steamn cleaned or washed with all other drilling equipment between
harings to minimize the potential for cross-¢ontamination.

Monitaring wells are cased with threaded, factory-perforated and
btank Schedule 40 PVC. The perforated interval consists of slotted
casing, generally with 0.020-inch wide by 1,5-inch long slots, with 42
stots per foot. A PVC cap may be secured to the bottom of the
casing with stainless steel screws; no salvents or cements are used.
Centering devices may be fastened to the casing to ensure even
distribution of filter material and grout within the borehale annulus.
The well casing is thoroughly washed and/or steam cleaned, or may
be purchased as pre-cleaned, prior to Installation.

After setting the casing inside the hollow-stem auger, sand or gravel
filter material is poured inta the annular space to fill from boring
bottomn fo generally 1 foot abave the perforated interval. A 1-to 2-
foot thick bentonile plug is set above this filler material to prevent
grout from infittrating the filter pack. Either neat cement, containing
about 5 percent bentonite, or sand-cement grout is then tremmied
into the annular space from the top of the bentonite plug to near
surface, A traffic-rated vault is installed around each wellhead for
wells Jocated in parking lots or driveways, while steel “stovepipes”
are usually set over wellheads in landscaped areas.

After installation, the wells are tharoughly developed to remave
residual drilling materials from the welibore, and to improve well
performance by removing fine materal from the filter pack that may
pass into the well. Well development techniques used may include
pumping, surging, baiting, swabbing, jetting, flushing, and air-lifting.
Afl development waler is collected either in drums or tanks for
temporary storage, and properly disposed of depending on
laboratory analytical results. To minimize the potential for cross-
contamination between wells, all development equipment is either
steam cleaned or property washed prior to use, Following
development, the well is allowed to stand undisturbed for a minimum
of 24 hours before its first sampling.

SOP-7
GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING

Prior to water sampling, each well is purged by evacuating a
minimum of three wetted well-casing volumes of groundwater,
When required, purging will continue until either the discharge water
temperature, conductivity, or pH stabilize, a maximum of ten wetted-
casing volumes of groundwater have been recovered, or the well is
bailed dry. When practical, the groundwater sample should be
collected when the water level in the well recovers to at least 80
percent of its static level.

The sampling equipment consists of either a "Teflon" bailer, PVC

bailer, or stainless steel bladder pump with a "Teflon" bladder. f the
sampling system is dedicated to the well, then the bailer is usually
"Teflon,” but the bladder pump is PVC with a polypropylene bladder.
In general and depending on the intended laboratory analysis, 40-
milliliter glass, voiatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, with “Teflon”
septa, are used as sample containers.

The groundwater sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a
manner that there is no meniscus at the top of the vial. Acapis
quickly secured to the tap of the vial. The vial is then inverted and
gentty tapped to see if air bubbles are present. If none are present,
the vial is labeled and refrigerated for delivery, under strict chain-of-
custody, ta the analytical laboratory. Label information should
include a unique sample identification number, job identification
number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and the sampler's
name.

For guality contral purpases, a duplicate water sample is collected
from each well. This sample may aiso be analyzed or put on hald at
the laboraiory. When required, a trip blank, prepared at the
taboratary, is placed in the transport cocler, [tis labeled similar to
the well samples, remains in the cooler during transport, and is
analyzed by the laboratory along with the groundwater samples. In
addition, a field blank may be prepared in the field when sampling
equipment is not dedicated. The field blank is prepared after a pump
or bailer has been either steam cleaned or properly washed, prior to
use in the next well, and is analyzed along with the other samples,
The field blank analysis demonstrates the effectiveness of the in-field
cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between wells, all
well development and water sampling equipment not dedicated to a
well is either steam cleaned or properly washed between use. Asa
secondary precautionary measure, wells are sampled in order of
least to highest concentrations as established by available previcus
analytical data.

In the event the water samples cannot be submitted to the analytical
laboratory on the same day they are collected (e.g., due to weekends
or holidays), the samples are temporarily stored until the first
opportunity for submittal either on water ice in a cooler, such as
when in the field, or in refrigerator at Apex's office.

SOP-8
ROTARY DRILLING MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION AND
DEVELOPMENT

Boieholes for monitoring wells may be drifled using truck-mounted
drill rigs capable of air- and mud-rotary drilling, and continuous
coring and/or drilling with tri-cone roller or fixed-blade drag bits.
Generally, rotary drilling is used when more conventional hotlow-
stem auger drilling either is or becomes infeasible. Vanous drilling
fluids (mud or air), used to keep the borehole from caving and (o
remove drill cuttings, are chosen according to the nature of the soils
and/or geclogic formations expected to be encountered as well as
the menitaring program. Samples may be collected directly from
cores. A geologist or engineer from Apex Envirotech, Inc.,
continuously logs each boring during drilling and checks returned
drill cuttings for indications of both the first recognizable occurrence
of groundwater and volatile hydrocarbons, using either a portable
photoionization detector (PID), flame ionization detector, or
explosimeter, All drilling equipment is gither steam cleaned or
washed between borings to minimize the potential for cross-
contamination.

Frequently, hollow-stem augers are used to drill and sample fo either
a minimum depth or auger refusal. In such cases, the augers may
be leftin place as lemporary surface casing, with the center plug
removed and drilling/coring carried out through the aucgers.
Alternatively, a shallow conductor casing, or surface casing, may be
set by drilling to a desired depth with a large-diameter hit, then
setting the casing and proceeding with the drilting/caring. After total
drill depth {TD) is reached, the borehote may be logged by
geophysical means or hydraulically tested. If casing is not set to the




bottom of the borehole, the lower portion of the hole may be grouted
or backfilled accordingly. The borehole may be drilfed out (reamed)
Upon reaching TD, drilling fluid is circulated to remove cuttings.
Selected casing is then run into the borehole and set to the desired
depth. Monitoring wells are cased with ¢lean, threaded, factory-
perforated and blank casing. The perfarated interval consists of
slotted casing, generally with 0.020-inch-wide by 1.5-inch-long slots,
with 42 slots per foot. Centering devices may be fastened to the
casing the ensure even distribution of filter material and grout within
the borehole annulus. The well casing is tharoughly washed andfor
steam cleaned, or may be purchased as pre-cleaned, prior to
installation. All recoverable drilling fuid and/or cuttings are collected
for lemporary storage and disposed of properly pending analytical
resuits,

After setting the casing, sand or gravel filter material is poured into
the annular space to fill from boring bottom to generally 1 foot above
the perforated interval. A 1-to 2-foat-thick bentonite plug is set
abave this filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating the filter
pack. Either neat cement, containing about 5 percent bentonite, or
sand-cement grout is then tremmied into the annular space from the
top of the bentonite plug to near surface. A traffic-rated vault is
installed around each wellhead for wells located in parking lots or
driveways, while steel "stovepipes" are usually set over wellheads in
landscaped areas.

After installation, the welis are thoroughly developed to remove
residual drilling materials from the wellbore, and to improve well
performance by removing fine material from the filter pack that may
pass into the well. Well development techniques used may include
" pumping, surging, bailing, swabbing, jetting, flushing, and air-lifting.
All development water is collected either in drums or tanks for
temporary storage, and properly disposed of pending taboratory
analytical results. To minimize the potential for cross-contamination
between wells, all development equipment is either steam cleaned or
properly washed prior to use. Following development, the well is
allowed to stand undisturbed for a minimum of 24 hours before its
first sampling.

SOP-g
VAFPOR SAMPLING: “"TEDLAR" BAG SAMPLING TECHNIQUE

Prior to vapor sampling, the vacuum system must reach a stabilized
air flow (cubic feet per minute) for approximately 15 minutes, Prior to
the actual collection of the vapor sample, the following dalta is
recorded: air flow, temperature, and pressure at collection ports and
gauges.

The sampling equipment consists of a "Tedlar* bag (available in 1, 3,
5. and 10 liter sizes), a diaphragm pump, and t/4-inch-diameter
polyethylene tubing {approximately 1 foot long).

The sampling ports are brass connections, fitted with a silicone
septa, and threaded into a tapped hale in the system piping. The
sampling procedure requires one end of the tubing be slipped over
the sampling port and the other end aver the diaphragm pump to
acguire an air-fight connection. The sampling pump is purged for 1
minute with the extracted vapor to be sampled. Foillawing purging,
the discharge of the pump is then diverted through a two-way valve
into the “Tediar® bag, which should be Flled to 3/4 of valume
capacily, Caution should be taken not to averfill the sampling bag.
The sampie is placed in a non-refrigerated dry cooler with sufficient
packing to eliminated damage during transport. Cooling samples will
cause condensation of moisture within the sample, thereby distorting
laboratory analysis.

For quality controt purposes, a duplicate vapor sample should be
collected from each sampling port. This sample is then put on hold
at the laboratory pending initial analysis. To ensure guality control
and minimize the potential for cross-contamination prior to and
during sampling, the diaphragm pump is thoroughly purged for
approximately 5 minutes with nitrogen or clean air (i.e., compressed
clean air}. A "blank” sample of the discharged air is captured in a

as necessary with a large-diameter bit.

"Tedlar” bag at the end of the purging procedure and may be
analyzed to ensure the purging was effective,

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between air
samples, the polyethylene tubing. if not sample dedicated, is
theroughly cleaned and rinsed.

Vapor samples are subject to very limited holding times, typically 48
hours. Thus, care must taken to avoid delays in submittal of vapor
samples to the laboratory. In the event the vapor samples cannof be
submitted to the analytical laboratory on the same day they are
collected, they are to be temporarily stared in the dry, non-
refrigerated, packed cooler until the very first opportunity for
submittal well within the required holding time, taking into account
the time needed for shipment to and receipt by the laboratory.

S0P-10
VAPOR SAMPLING: SYRINGE SAMPLING TECHNIQUE

Prior to vapor sampling, the vacuum system must reach a stabilized

- air flow {cubic feet per minute) for approximately 15 minutes. Prior to

the actual collection of the vapor sample, the following data is
recorded: air flow, temperature, and pressure at collection ports and
gauges.

" The sampling equipment consists of a clean, 100cc, gas-tight syringe

and silicone septa.

The samgpling ports are brass connections, fitted with silicone septa,
and threaded into a tapped hole in the system piping. Samples are
coflected by inserting a clean syringe into the septum and the
plunger actuated several times. Each syringe should be purged of
three syringe volumes before collecting the sample. On the fourth
purge, the plunger is extracted slowly until the syringe is fillad with a
gas sample, then the syringe is withdrawn and the needle )
immediately plugged with a silicone stopper. The samgple should be
placed in a non-refrigerated, dry cooler with sufficient packing to
eliminate breakage during transport. Cooling samples will cause
condensation of moisture, thereby distorting laboratery analysis.

For quality control purposes, a duplicate air sample should be
collected from each part. This sample is put on hold at the laboratory
pending initial analysis.

Vapor samples are subject to very limited holding times, typically 48
hours. Thus, care must taken to aveid delays in submittal of vapor
samples to the laboratory. In the event the vapor samples cannot be
submitted to the analytical laboratory on the same day they are
collected, they are to be temporarily stored in the dry, non-
refrigerated, packed cooler until the very first opportunity for
submittal well within the required helding time, taking into account
the time needed for shipment to and receipt by the laboratory.

SOP-11
VAPOR SAMPLING: CANISTER SAMPLING TECHNIQUE

Prior to vapor sampling, the vacuum system must reach a stabilized
air flow {cubic feet per minute) for approximately 15 minutes. Prior to
the actual collection of the vapor sample, the following data is
recorded: air flow, temperature, and pressure at collection ports and
gauges.

The sampling equipment consists of a sterilized, gas-tight, "Vacu-
Sampler” stainiess steel canister, and 1/4-inch-diameter polyethylene
tubing approximately 2 feet in length.

The sampling ports are brass connections fitted with silicone septa
and threaded into a tapped hole in the system piping. The sampling
procedure requires one end of the tubing to be slipped over the
sampling part and the other end over the canister nozzle to acquire
an air-tight connection. The actuator on top of the canisteris
depressed for 10 seconds. Al the end of the 10 seconds, the
canister is disconnected from the tubing and the tubing is



disconnected from the sampling port. Immediately following the
sample collection, complete sampling information is recorded on the
label on the air sampling canister (e.g., sample 1D, date, time,
lacation, and temperature). The sample is placed in a non-
refrigerated, dry cooler with sufficient packing to ensure against
For quality control purposes, a duplicate vapor sample should be
callected from each sampling port. This sarmple is then put on hold
at the laboratory pending the initial analysis. To minimize the
potential for cross-contamination between vapor samples, the
polyethytene tubing, if not sample dedicated, is theroughly cleaned
and rinsed.

Vapor samples are subject to very limited holding times, typically 48
hours. Thus, care must taken to avoid delays in submittal of vapor
samples to the laboratory. In the event the vapor samples cannot be
submitted to the analytical Iaboratory on the same day they are
collected, they are to be temporarily stored in the dry, non-
refrigerated, packed cooler until the very first apportunity for
submittal welt within the required holding time, taking inta account
the time needed for shipment to and receipt by the laboratory.

§OP-12
MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL METER OR
INTERFACE PROBE

Field equipment used for liquid-leve! gauging typically includes the
measuring instrument (water-level meter or interface probe) and
product bailer{s). The fleld kit also includes cleaning supplies
{buckets, solution, spray bottles, and deionized water) to be used in
cleaning the equipment between wells.

Prior to measurement, the instrument tip is lowered into the well unti!
it touches bottom. Using the previously established top-of-casing or
lop-of-box (i.e., wellhead vault) point, the probe cord (or halyard) is
marked and a measuring lape (graduated in hundredths of a fool) is
used lo determine the distance between the probe end and the
marking on the cord. This measurement is then recorded on the
fiquid-level data sheet as the "Measured Totat Depth” of the well.

When necessary in using the interface probe to measure liquid
levels, the probe is first electrically grounded to either the matal stove
pipe or another metal object nearby. When no ground is available,
reproducibie measurements can be obtained by clipping the ground
fead to the handle of the interface probe case.

The probe tip is then lowered into the well and submerged in the
groundwater. An oscillating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in
water. The probe is slowly raised until either the oscillating tone
ceases or becomes a steady tone. In either case, this is the depth-
to-water (DTW) indication and the DPTW measurement is made
accordingly. The steady tone indicates fioating liquid hydrocarbons
{FLH). In this case, the probe is slowly raised until the steady tone
ceases. This is the depth-to-product (DTP) indication and the DTP
measurement is made accordingly.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeated
several times to ensure accurate measurements. The DTW and
DTP measurements are recorded on the liguid-level data sheet.
When FLH are indicated by the probe's response, a product baiter is
lowered partially through the FLH-water interface to confirm the FLH
on the water surface and as further indication of the FLH thickness,
particularly in cases where the FLH layer is quite thin. This
measurement is recorded on the data sheet as "FLH thickness."

In order to avoid cross-contamination of wells during the liquid-level
measurement process, wells are measured in the arder of "clean* to
“dirty" (where such infarmation is available). In addition, all
measurement equipment is cleaned with solution and thorgughly
rinsed with deionized water before use, between measurements in
respective wells, and at the completion of the day's use.

damage during transport. Coaling sampies will cause condensation
of any moisture within the air sample, thereby distorting laboratory
analysis.
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA REPORT AND
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IFF Report Number : 31349
2/18/2003

Date :
ANALYTICAL 1ic

Kasey Jones

Apex Envirotech Inc.
11244 Pyrites Way

Gold River, CA 95670-4481

Subject : 31 Soil Samples
Project Name : Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Dear Mr. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2238). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-45800.

Sincerely,

Yt L1
C}el Kiff

27895 2nd 5t Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



4 IFF Report Number : 31349
AN

IALYTICAL Lic Date: 2/18/2003
Subject - 31 Soil Samples
Project Name : Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number:  SNK01.001

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
samples GP-5@10', GP-7@5', GP-7@10", GP-8@10', GP-2@5', GP-10@6', GP-11@5', GP-13@48",
GP-16@%', GP-18@10°, GP-23@7', GP-24@7', GP-25@7", GP-5@5', GP-2@8', GP-3@5', GP-4@8’ and
GP-11@10".

AN

i

Approved By: Jfg | Kiff w
2795 2nd 5t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297—4800



Report Number: 31349

o KIF F Date: 2/18/2003
ANALYTICAL 1i.c

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-1@5" Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-01
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method ‘

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 21912003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B _ 2/9/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/92003
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
TPH as Gasocline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/9f2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 82608 2192003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 82608 219/2003
TPH as Diesel ' <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 106 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2003

Approved By: J j! Kiff w

|

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4500




Report Number ; 31349

IFF Date: 2/M18/2003

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-2@5' Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 31349-02
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method '

. Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.0093 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2i11/2003
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
Ethylbenzene < {.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B - 211112003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 211172003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) - <0.0050 .0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21112003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 21 1,!2003_
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 211172003
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 106 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2182003

00

Approved By: Jg) | Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@




“Report Number: 31349

IF F Date : 2/18/2003

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : . Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-2@8’ Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 313438-03
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 6.6 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/1172003
Toluene 30 0.25 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 2/14/2003
Ethylbenzene 19 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Total Xylenes 150 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/14/2003
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
TPH as Gasoline 1600 50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/14/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) : 98.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
TPH as Diesel 69 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 21812003

1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 106 . % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2003

b

}

Approved By: Jf{)}el Kift w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL iic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number : SNK01.001

Report Number: 31349

Date : 2/18/2003

Sample . GP-3@5' Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 31349-04
Sample Date :2/5/2003
' Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.0081 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21512003
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 2/15/2003
Ethylbenzene 0.014 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2152003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/15/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 8260B 2152003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/15/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 2/15/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2152003
TPH as Diesel 1.6 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 110 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2003

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00

Approved By: J'I({.@i Kiff il

}




Report Number: 31349

l FF Date : 2/18/2003

ANALYTICAL 1:c

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-4@8" Matrix : Soil " Lab Number : 31349-05
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.6 0.25 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/16/2003
Toluene 1.9 0.25 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2110/2003
Ethyibenzene 7.7 0.25 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2M10/2003
Total Xylenes 35 0.25 mg/Kg EPA B260B 2/10/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE}) <0.25 0.25 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline 400 50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 2/10/2003
4-Bromofluorocbenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EFA 82608 211012003
TPH as Diesel 34 1.0 mg/Kgy M EPA 8015 2/11/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 111 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/11/2003

Yl 1

Approved By: J]é“ VKiff |
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800




" Report Number : 31349
- IFF Date : 2!18_."2003
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name:  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Nummber : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-5@5' Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 31349-06
Sample Date :2/5/2003
: Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 017 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2{712003
Toluene 0.013 0.0050 mg/Kg £PA 8260B 21772003
Ethylbenzene : 0.69 0.050 . mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/13/2003
Total Xylenes 0.48 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 271372003
- Methyl-t-butyl ether (WTBE) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 2/FE003
TPH as Gasoline 42 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/13/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.2 % Recovery EPA 82608 27712003
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 115 % Recovery EPA 8260B 217/2003
TPH as Diesel 130 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 117 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2003

Yt
[

Approved By: ?;I iff w

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Praject Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number : SNK01.001

Report Number : 31349

Date : 2/18/2003

Sample : GP-5@10’ Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 31349-07
Sample Date :2/5/2003
: Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.31 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA B260B 271212003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 21272003
Ethylbenzene 0.53 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21272003
Total Xylenes 17 0.010 mg/Kyg EFPA 8260B 21272003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0086 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 211212003
TPH as Gasoline " 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 271212003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 21122003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 201272003
TPH as Diesel 1.2 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 106 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

Y 1

Approved By: Jig'll-(iff W

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297-@00



Report Number ; 31349

IFF Date : 2/18/2003

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-6@5' Matrix : Sail Lab Number ; 31349-08
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2712003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0030 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/7/2003
Ethylbenzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/7/2003
Total Xylenes < (1.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 21712003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 27712003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA §260B 27712003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 27712003
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2712003
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 105 % Recovery M EPA 80315 2/9/2003

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297-14

00

Approved By: J%‘;I Kiff w




IFF
ANALYTICAL 1.c

Project Name:  Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number: SNK01.001

Report Number : 31349

Date: 2/18/2003

Sample : GP-6@11° Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 31349-09
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date -
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 2/7/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2{7/2003
Ethylbenzene < (.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 21712003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 21772003
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 21712003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 82608 27712003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 110 % Recovery EPA 82608 2/7/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 112 % Recovery EPA 82608 27712003
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 21712003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 103 % Recovery M EPA 8015 27712003

Approved By: J('{J\' | Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?—%;00




Report Number : 31349
N IF F Date: 2/18/2003
| ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name:  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-7@5' Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 31342-10
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 201172003
Toluene 0.0061 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Ethylbenzene 0.019 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/114/2003
Total Xylenes 0.0055 0.0050 = mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
Methy!-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
TPH as Gasoline 1.8 1.0 mgy/Kg EFA 82608 2/11/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 211172003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
TPH as Diesel : 13 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 21972003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diese! Surrogate) 108 % Recovery ™M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

Yol W

Approved By: J#J}?l Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?—@00




Report Number : 31349
. . I F F Date :  2/18/2003
ANALYTICAL e '

Project Name : Andante-Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-7@10' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-11
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.12 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/10/2003
Toluene <0.0030  0.0030 mga/Kg EPA 82608 2/10/2003
Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 . 2/10/2003
Total Xylenes 0.23 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) . 0.0069 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline 25 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
Toluene - dB8 (Surrj 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 118 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
TPH as Diesel _ 1 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2003°
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 101 % Recovery M EPA 8015 21972003

K

Approved By: Jjé\ | Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4 00




Report Number: 31349

’ FF : Date : 2/18/2003

ANALYTICAL t1c

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-8@10° Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 31349-12
Sample Date :2/5/2003 '
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units - Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/fKg EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
Ethylbenzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/9/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/9/2003
~ Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 82608 2/9/2003
Toluene - 48 {Surr} 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 21972003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery EPA 82608 2/9/2603
TPH as Diesel 34 1.0 my/Kg M EPA 8015 2/11/2003
t-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 103 % Recovery M EPA B0O15 2/9/2003

Jut o

Approved By: JS\' | Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-&00




Report Number : 31349

_ Kl F F Date: 2/18/2003
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-9@5' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-13
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 19 2.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Toluene 270 - 25 mgfKg - EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Ethylbenzene 230 25 ma/Kg EPA 82608 2/11:2003
Total Xylenes 1300 2.5 mafKg EPA 82608 2711/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 0.061 0.050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 2/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline 12000 200 ma/Kg EPA 8260B . 2/11/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 20102003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 114 % Recovery EPA 82608 21M0/2003
TPH as Diesel 1100 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 114 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

\‘-\\‘ -

i

Approved By: Jf;l"ei Kiff w
2795 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297—L1 00



- Report Number: 31349
I F F Date: 2/18/2003
ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-10@6" Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-14
Sampie Date :2/5/2003
Method ’

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter ‘ Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 30 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
Toluene 8.8 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 219/2003
Ethylbenzene 9.3 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
Total Xylenes 46 0.050 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) - < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/9/2003
TPH as Gasoline 870 10 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 21172003
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 21972003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8280B 2182003
TPH as Diesel 420 1.0 my/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

™~
\

!

Approved By: J?gi | Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?4;00




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name: Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number : SNK01.001

Report Number : 31349

Date:  2/18/2003

Sample : GP-11@5’ Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 31349-15
Sample Date :2/5/2003
' Method '

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 33 0.25 maikg EPA 8260B 21072003
Toluene 61 0.25 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 211072003
Ethylbenzene 92 0.25 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
Total Xylenes 590 25 ma/Kg EF_’A 8260B 211172003
Methy!-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.25 0.25 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/10/2003
TPH as Gasoline 4900 100 ma/Kg EPA 82608 21112003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 211072003
TPH as Diesel 6.2 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorcoctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 110 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2003

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4

Jut 1

Approved By: Jc’jl Kiff ||

00



Report Number : 31349

l FF Date : 2/18/2003

ANALYTICAL ttc

Project Name: Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-11@10' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-16
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method
Measured Reparting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.34 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/15/2003
Toluene .50 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/15/2003
Ethylbenzene 0.61 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/15/2003
Total Xylenes 25 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 82608 211572003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 0.025 mgiKg EPA 3260B 201512003
TPH as Gasoline 26 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/15/2003
“Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2115i2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA B260B 2/15/2003
TPH as Diesel 630 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 111 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

Approved By: Jf':')}-:‘l Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 31349

E IFF Date: 2/18/2003

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-12@8' Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 31349-17
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Ethylbenzene _ < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 .0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
TPH as Gasocline <1.0 1.0 mg/ig EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Taluene - d8 (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery EPA B260B 211112003
4-Bromafluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA B260B 2/11/2003
TPH as Diesel <10 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surragate) 109 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

1

Approved By: Jf’) 1 Kiff w

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 31349

’ FF ' Date : 2/18/2003

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample . GP-13@8' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-18
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.66 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2112/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/12/2003
Ethylbenzene 1.6 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 211272003
Total Xylenes 3.2 0.050 mgiKg - - EPA 82608 2M11/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0075 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2M12/2003
TPH as Gasaline 40 5.0 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 2/11/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2M12/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2M12/2003
TPH as Diesel 1.5 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/2/2003
1-Chlorocctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 106 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

U

Approved By: Jé\éi Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-16@5'

Report Number : 31349

Date : 2/18/2003

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4

Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 31349-19
Sample Date :2/5/2003
' Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82808 2/11/2003
TPH as Gasoline 1.3 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
‘Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.0 % Recovery EPA 82608 2/11/2003
TPH as Diesel 1.4 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 100 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

Approved By: J(i)!;l Kiff w

00



Report Number : 31348

’ FF : Date : 2/18/2003

ANALYTICAL 1ic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

-Sample : GP-17@5' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-20
Samgple Date ;2/5/2003
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 21772003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/712003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 21712003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 21772003
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050  (.0050 mg/Kg EFA 82608 2/7/2003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/7/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 82608 2/7/2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Suir) 97.5 % Recovery EPA 8280B 2712003
TPH as Diesel | <1.0 1.0 mgikg = MEPAS8015 2/9/2003

1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 106 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

Lt K

Approved By: Jic'lne' | Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?-h 00




Report Number : 31349
. l F F Date: 2/18/2003
ANALYTICAL tic : '

Project Name:  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number . SNK01.001

Sample : GP-18@5%' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-21
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2172003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 21772003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 21712003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2712003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg - EPA 8260B 2{712003
TPH as Gaéoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/712003
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 96.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/7{2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/7/2003
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 122 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/912003

I

y
Approved By: J ‘él Kiff

e

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-h 00




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number : SNK01.001

Report Number : 31349

Date : 2/18/2003

Lab Number : 31349-22

Sample : GP-1§@10' Matrix : Soil
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Methed
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 8260B 21872003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 $.0050 ma/kKg EPA 82608 21812003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 95.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 21872003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 112 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
TPH as Diesel 15 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 107 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
Yo

i

Approved By: Jé" Kiff ||
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number : SNK01.001

Report Number ; 31349

Date: 2/18/2003

Sample : GP-21@7' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-23
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method _
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Unifs Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2712003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/7/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 2/712003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21772003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/712003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 21712003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery EPA B260B 2/772003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 82608 21712003
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 113 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

Yk K

. Appraved By: J#el Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-34 00




Report Number : 31349

. KIF F Date: 2/18/2003
ANALYTICAL 11c

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNKO01.001

Sample : GP-22@7' Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 31349-24
Sample Date :2/5/2003

~ Method

- Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter - Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene : < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EFA 8260B 2/11/2003
Ethylbhenzene ' <0.0050 - 0.0050 mgiKg EFA 82608 2/11/2003
Total Xylenes <0.010 0.010 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/11/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EFA 8260B 211172003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/11/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr)' 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2M11/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 113 % Recovery EPA 82608 2/11/2003
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 21972003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 113 % Recovery M EPA 8015 21972003

Approved By: Joel Kiff
Y ‘L\;

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



' Report Number : 31349
’ F F Date : 2/18/2003
ANALYTICAL t.c

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-23@7" Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-25

Sample Date :2/5/2003
. Method
Measured Reporting Analysis : Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.06050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/9/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0080 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/9/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/9/2003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/9/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.3. % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/9/2003
TPH as Diesel 41 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 109 % Recovery M EPA BO15 . 2/9/2003

Yl 1

Approved By: Jfgl | Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297-‘4 oo




Kirr
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number : SNKO01.001

Report Number : 31349

Date: 2/18/2003

Sample : GP-24@T7' Matrix : Soil "Lab Number : 31349-26
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method

Measured Repoiting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0020 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 21712003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/7/2003
Ethylbenzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21712003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050  mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21712003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2772603
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21712003
Toluene - d8 (Swir) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 82608 20712003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 941 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2772003
TPH as Diesel 140 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 21972003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 111 % Recovery M EPA 8015 21912003

ot

2795 2nd 3t Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: thjl Kiff w



Report Number : 31349

l FF Date : 2/18/2003

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-25@7" Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-27
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method '

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kKg EPA 82608 2/8/2003
Toluene ' < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/8/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/8/2003
Total Xylenes < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg * EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/kg EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 113 % Recovery EPA B260B 21812003
TPH as Diesel 54 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 119 _ % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

b

3

Approved By: J(Q?I Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project

. Project Number : SNKQ1.001

Report Number : 31349

Date: 2/18/2003

Sampte : GP-26@5' Matrix : Soit Lab Number : 31349-28
Sample Date :2/5/2003
: Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21812003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
Ethylbenzene < {.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21872003
Totat Xylenes < {.0650 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/8r2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2i8/2003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/8/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 21812003
4-Bromofluarobenzene (Surr) 986 % Recovery EPA 8260B 21812003
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 21912003
1-Chlarooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 118 % Recavery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

\.\- -

YVl K

7Y

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: J(\);i Kiff w



Kirr
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-27@5"

Report Number ;
Date : 2/18/2003

31349

Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-29
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
Toluene <0.0050 0.6050 mg/Kg ERA 8260B 2/8/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/8/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21812003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/8/2003
TPH as Gascline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/8/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/8/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 2/8/2003
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 112 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2003

Jut 1

Approved By: J El Kiff w
2795 2nd 5t Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-i¢ 00



Report Number : 31349

’ FF Date : 2/18/2003

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Sample : GP-28@8’ Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 31349-30
Sample Date :2/5/2003
: Method .

Measured Repaorting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units - Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/10/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/10/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg - EPA8260B 211072003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/16/2003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/10/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.9 . % Recovery EPA 8260B 2/10/2003
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mngg M EPA 8015 2/10/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 114 : % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/10/2003

. Approved By: Jfg | ¥iff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29?—14 00




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Andante Redevelopment Project

Project Number : SNK(01.001

Report Number : 31349

Date : 2/18/2003

Sample : GP-29@5’ Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31349-31
Sample Date :2/5/2003
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date _
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 21712003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 21712003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 21712003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/7/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2772003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 27712003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 21772003
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 99.2 % Recovery EPA 82608 2/772003
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2M10/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 112 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/10/2003
™

A

Approved By Jf;}el Kiff w
2795 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : Andante Redevelopment Project
Project Number : SNK01.001

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valua Limit Unijts Methad Analyzed
_ TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg M EPA 8015 2/7/2003
1-Chlorooctadecans {Diesel Surrogate)  93.0 % M EPA 8015 2/7/2003
TPH as Diesal <1.0 1.0 mg/kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 110 % M EPA 8015 2/3/2003
Benzene .. <D.0050 0.0050 malkg EPA 82608  2/7/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  2/7/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  2/7/2003
Tolal Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/7/2003
Methyl-t-butyl other (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA B260B  2/7/2003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  2/7/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B  2/7/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 110 % EFPA 82608  2/7/2003
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 2/7/2003
Taluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/iKg EPA 82608 2/7/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/7/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  2/7/2003
Methylt-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  2/7/2003
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mgg EPA B260B  2/7/2003
Toluena - d8 {Surr) 98.6 % EPA B260B  2/7/2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {Surr) 102 % - EPA B260B  2/7/2003

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Report Number: 31348
Date: 2/18/2003

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed_
.
\

Approved By: J él Kiff w

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number: 31349
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 2/18/2003
Project Name: Andante Redevelopment
Project Number : SNK01.001
. , Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limnit Limit
TPH as Diesel 31349-24 <1.0 20.0 20.0 18.3 18.8 mg/Kg MEPA B015 2/9/03 913 93.9 2.78 60-140 25
TPH as Diesel 31349-09 <1.0 20.0 20.0 18.3 20.9 mg/Kg M EPA BO15 2/7/03 915 104 13.2 60-140 25
Benzene 31324-01 <0.0050 0.0338 0.0394 0.0372 0.0374 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/7/03 934 94.7 1.46 70-130 25
Toluene 31324-01 <0.0050 0.0398 0.0384 0.0357 0.0360 mg/Kg EPA8260B 2/7/03 897 1.3 1.71 70-130 25
Tert-Butano! 31324-01 <0.0050 0.199 0.197 0.188 0.183 mg/Kg EPAB260B 2/7/03 94.4 92.9 1.565 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 31324-01  <0.0050 0.0398 0.0394 0.0402 0.0396 mg/Kg EPA8260B 2/7/03 101 100 0.522 70-130 25
Benzene 31349-26 <0.0050 0.0654 0.0658 0.0594 0.0620 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/8/03 90.8 94.3 3.73 70-130 25
Toluene 31349-26 <0.0030 0.0854 0.0658 0.0541 0.0555 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/8/03 828 B4.4 1.91 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 3134926 <0.0050 0.327 0.329 0.293 0.303 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/8/03 89.7 92.2 2.83 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 31349-26 <0.0050 0.0654 0.0658 0.0665 (0.0678 wmg/Kg EPA8260B 2/8/03 102 103 1.32 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: J ‘IKiff w



Report Number : 31349
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 2/18/2003

Project Name: Andante Redevelopment
Project Number : SNK01.001

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov,

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov, Limit
TPH as Diesel 20.0 ma/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/03 92.7 70-130
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/7/03 B6.3 70-130
Benzene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB260B 2/7/03 96.0 70-130
Toluene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/7/03 96.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.199 mg/Kg EPAB260B 2/7/03 92.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty| Ether 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB260B 2/7/03 100 70-130
Benzene 0.0400 mg/Kg EPAB2608 2/7/03 92.8 70-130
Toluene 0.0400 mg/Kg EPAB82608B 2/7/03 B4.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.200 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/7/03 91.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0400 mgiKg EPAB260B 2/7/03 99.3 70-130

MW

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: el Kiff H
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 §530-297-4800



FEB-15-2083 11:27 CALSCIENCE E‘!J!ﬁ(N"ENTQL 714 854 7501 P.B81-16

alscience
nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Fabruary 13, 2003

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davls, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  03-02-0406
Client Refarence: Andante Redevelopment Project

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 2/8/2003 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calsclence data
package. The resuits In this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

"W/

Michael J. Crisostomo
Laboratories, Inc. Quality Assurance Manager

Stephen Nowak
Project Manager

MMM 7440 LInooin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 » TEL:(714)885-65484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience

 nvironmental

Laboratoﬁos, Inc.

CALSCTENCE ENVIRONMENTAL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

714 894 7581 P.82r16

Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: Andante Redevelopment Project

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Praparation:
Method:

02/08/03
03-02-0406
Total Digestion
EFA 6010B

Page 1of5

Lab Sampie

Number

Date
Collactad Matrix

Date Date ;
Prepared  Analyzed QC BaichID

Sguelps i Mo

Quai  Uolls
mokg

ol i SR

T ol « U ehig

o T
bt HHOOY: *haad il oumm = 1

833 0.50

Qual Units
mo/kg

PEERECIFI YOI
G ORMSKY, L SN

Qidt Wb LEp,

Beaulf Bt

Qusl  Units
mg/kg

‘geraslost . \aplid

Tasy M. S ]

8.70 0.50

Quat Vo
my'kg

R T R

s el . LD *
;0 oziobms, iBolid .
, \ b hnd bl .

ual  Unolls
mq’ku

L s ezl - |

Qual Units
g

wamoka. - Gaes  oseatonea- . |

3.50 0.50

ok

Units

Reaylt 8L

10.3 0.5

Qual  Lnhs

RL.Raporting Limtt ,  DF - Dilytion Fackyr

+

Qual -

Qualifers

7440 Linooin Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411432 = TEL: (714)895-5484 = FAX: (714) 824-7601
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&= nvironmental

i aboratories, Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CALSCIENCE ENVIRONMENTAL

714 894 7501 P.@3716

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300

Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project. Andante Redevelopment Project

Data Racelvaed:

Wark Ordaer No:

Preparation:
Mathod:

02/08/03
03-02-0406
Total Digestion
EPA 6010B

Page 2 of 5

Lab Sample Dats . Date Daty
Clamt Sample Nunber Number Cotlected Matrix Prepared  Anplyzad QC Batch ID
| GP-M:H' . fo-02p4068. - oniomos [ Sy wmw mmbd mmil mmm )",:‘ ;1

Parameter

Besayit

Bl PE

Qual  Units

Lead 6.03 _os0 1 makg
Lorigs s o0 ot o T T OV 1 TRIGRRL) Umollg s - ooarens iy shbaionad ]

Earamatgr Basult Bk PE [2.7;. Lioits

Lead 10.3 05

Fasogie ™ o 7w -oéhubo-w ORI i, Jhlid. v 0RO i OFARS . KBTI,
Pagameter . Besylt RL oE Syal Unilg

Lead 5.42 oso mg/kg

|y i o:buﬁiﬂa T ol o e by

Earmmeler Beault RL OE Qual Unis

Lead a.01 0.50 i "“-”3‘!

|orogs .. OI0BDM00AY | GRIQORY, T BRilG, - - oIMONY. 02 woaeafdez & -
Earameier Beauli Bh RE Gual Uniky

Laad 18.7 0.8 1 mgkg . _
[.ap-wae - - . 302040810 caedy | Molidl. 0ZMQGY  Canies- Leadetined o |
Parsmolur Resut BL DE faual Lnity

Lead a4 0.50 1 . mghg .
gevgs - CR0TEI0RAs . camsyy L Solla; ' wanoka . eusvey: " baogiiies’ic ]

Parameter

Qus  Units

Lead 7.92 0.50 1 mg!kg
bp-ﬂm‘m’u . - QI B2:040696 ozovos. ¢ Bgikd --i o2MoN - aZMins ..03p2ig02 . J
Earameter Resulf BRL DE Gual Lintts
Lead 6.84 6.50 1 mokg

RL = Raporting Limil. .

DF - Dilution Facior

Qual - Quglifiors

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 » TEL:(714)895-5484 « FAX:(714)894-7501
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f alscience
E_nvimnmenfal

aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analyticat _ Date Received: 02/08/03
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 03-02-0406
Davis, CA 95616-6593 ' Preparation; Total Digestion

Method: EPA 6010B

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Project: Andante Redevelopment Project Page 3 of 6

Leb Sample Dats Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Colloctod Matrix Prapared Analynd QC Batch ID
.%-q‘-‘i

[apagge.: " T T odioeiedtbai b oaaos- o an 0Bt - e2niy... CRINERZY LT

~ Pammeter Hesylt BL bE Qual Unite

Paramater Reylt BL oF Qual Linitg

Lead 2.8% 0.50 4 mg/kg '
omagge” o 7T U T dsmoumdel b oumea ok T pui 3 e et o
Earamater Result " BL DF Qual Units

Lsad 557 0.50 1 mm

"ql [ ¢ " 3 ] LAY

RATGS - . . Gypaeesdq Vi OQNERN, . BoNdy; NENONR . r: 02 i ammb it

Parameter Result EL QE Quat Units

Lead 5.08 0.50 1 mg/kyg
e - : P R BT O A T AR I NETCTY: (AL
[ooinge . i ..ot s agod0kat. rO0uNEEY - - Bolid - G2HODS " G2H10y. cabainaiio ]

Paramatar Besuit RL DF Qual Unlty
Laad 8.52 0.50 1 mg/kg I
[Briemty - TR ouB TRy, oy S0k e e, ety ]
Paramster Reeut M DE Qua  unis

Lead 2.17 0.60 1 mg/kg ,
liopewa¥ - - - ' T . I e

Esmmeatar Result aL OF Qud  Lniis
Lasd 8.10 0.50 1 mghg . '
Lardegr - - : T bl o uteEa Solld. | GaHOA' . 0zmims | eaaaeiss.’ |

Parameter Result BL (4] Cual Units

Lead 448 ¢.50 1 mg/kg

RL-ReporfngLlimt |, DF.CiulionFacior ,  Cuat« Gualifars
7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 62841-1432 » TEL: (714) 8955494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Caciers
A= nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

CALSCIENCE ENVIRONMENTAL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

714 894 7581

P.Bo/16

Kiff Analytical
2785 2nd Street, Sulte 300
Davig, CA 95616-6593

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation;
Method:

Project: Andants Redevelopment Projoct

02/08/03
03-02-0406
Total Digestion
EPA 8010B

Page 4of 5

Lab Sample Dale

Cate Date

CIInnISarn o Mumber Mumber Coliected Malﬂx Prepared  Analyzed QCB:tdtID
B V302040629 - ., uéipm Yisond: ¥ umvops, eAtued, o

BL RE Quit  Unig

4.58 0.50 1

. ipaaighons o1, [y ©

"u:qﬂl v'f‘ wmd|¢ m1m

_ odebt
B L e |
4

BL DE Quat Unks

Lagd 428 0.50 1 m

GRMaGT 1 f  (OIOT MBI+ A p2iOB o Soll -, ooy s BaMuiod .  o30aAORbdE ]
Perametor Beault RL DE Qual  Unig

Lead 4.58 0.50 1 mg/g

Lobasas: . i L WSoa0Nean . i 00RNT . Mo . ‘QUTWDY. It ¥ insepteon 1Y ]

Gual  Unils

Lead 531 0.50 1 mgg
e T : 0 oA R P L Y A N ey S

s6pzfios. * T oyoaomeas . GASRS L Beud v azisans i’ et i

Paramewr Rasult RL RE Qyal Urits

Lasd 414 0.50 1 mm

{'crzegr . . T 0e0i08 30 ©” oHoaRE | el Qa3 | -gaiios * tasaioues. -]

Qugl Lot
mokg

. 02OE0d ;v Soktd ¢ sdies -

" 2103

. DODZIOLOS ¢

Qual Lnits
5.08

Q7010024041 +5. MIA .

Solkd* * G2TONA: . 0003  030210L03

]

Parameter Result RL DF Quail Linjts
Lead ND 0.500 1 mg/g
RL - Raporting Limit | b€ . Dition Factor Qudd - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA92841-1432 « TEL:(714) 895-3494 + FAX {714) 894-7501
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f alscience
) ANALYTICAL REPORT
 nvironmental
L aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/08/03
2795 2nd Strest, Suite 300 Work Order No: 03-02-0406
Davis, CA 95616-6593 - Preparation: Total Digestion
Method: EPA 6010B
Project Andante Redevelopment Project Page Sof 5
Lab Sampta Date Dato Data

(‘:_lie'nl sunplo Numbar . Number Cotiected Matrix . Prepaced  Analyzed QC Batch D
[sndtiane 7. " T aer iz ey e N LSS LTSI, 0arne L eaaeplo e o]
Parnmeter Result RL DE Qual Lol
Lead ND 0.500 9 mgkg

RL-RepotingUmil ,  DF - Dilubion Factor ,  Qual - Qualers '
7440 Lineoin Way, Qardan Grove, CA 82841-1432 = TEL: (714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7601
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é alscience
=
= nvironmenial Quality Control - SplkofSpika Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical : Date Received: 02/08/03
2785 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 03-02-0406

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Praparation: Total Digiestion
: Method; ' EPA 60108
Project: _Andante Redevelopment Project

Quatity Control Sample 1D

' " ’ .o ' al

MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1432 » TEL: (714)895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714} 884-7501
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& siscience
‘? {af  Quality Control - Laboratory Gontrol Sample

nvironmen
aboratonies, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/08/03

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Wark Order No: 03-02-0408

Davis, CA 95616-6533 Praparation: Total Digestion
Mathod: EPA 6010B

Project  Andante Redsvelopment Project

Cuaiity Control Sample (D Myrtrix Insirument Dale Analyzed Lab Flia ID LCS Batch Number

[Goimzedy " G T T Wmsge i oave Lo eer o el

Lead 50.0 456 1) 80-120

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 « TEL:(714)8955484 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
nvironmental Quality Controi - Spike/Spike Duplicats
-3
AL, aboratories, inc.
Kiff Anatytical Date Received: 02/08/03
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 03-02-0406
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: Total Digsstion

Method: EPA 6010B

Project:  Andante Redevelopment Project

CQuality Conirot Samgple 1D

"

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841.1432 « TEL:(714)895-5484 s FAX:(714)894-7501
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alscience
 nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

L, aboratories, nc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/08/03
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Waork Order No: 03-02-0406
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: Total Digestion

‘ ‘ Mathad: EPA 60108

Project:  Andante Redevelopment Project
Quality Control Sample £ | Matrix Ingtrument Dete Analyzed Lab Fils ID LCS Batch Number
fowdiooaaimt .- ' Cmadi o wcplalg oo wpmews oo oMy 7 oaieedy; T
Bammater Conc Addad Conc: Racovared %Rac %BanCl Quakfiors
Lead 600 484 83 80-120

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 » TEL:(714) 8955484 « FAX:(714) 804-7501
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fgscsem GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS

A& nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number:  03-02-0406

Qualifier Definition
ND Not detected at indicated reporting limit.

MW 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 » TEL:(714)895-5494 = FAX:(714) 894?7501'
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work oroer # 03-14] 12] - o} [4] o] [ ©

Cooler__\ of ]
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: | /\’ !‘/ r DATE: 2 /ﬁ// 63

TEMPERATURE — SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Galsclence Courier):
Chillad, cooler with temperature blank provided, 1_1 ?C Temperature blank.
Chillad, cooler without temperature blank, °C IR thermometer.
- Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Amblent tamperature,
Ambient and placed in cooter with wet Ice.
Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank. initlal: %’é 2

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler:___\/" No {Nat Intact) : Not Applicable (N/A):

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) recelved with samples. .. ...........c..ceeeie U,
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers.........ccevee _ V" cviiiii_ ceiaies
Sample container(s) intact and gacd condition............cccevvvirer e ieeens AT
Correct containers for analyses requested..............coccvvieneeevccvrein e, v ...

Froper preservation noted an sample (GHEHS)............co.oro v vee e eveeens .
VOA vial(s) frea of headspace. ...........ccco i oo vvesresenas Geisi_ aaeaas .
Tedlar bag(s) free of CONAENSELON, ............ov.. e oo ees s eeeaessasseeserons e eees v

ccccccc

.......

COMMENTS:




2795 Second Street, Suite 300 Cal Science Environmentat
IFF Davis, CA 95815 7440 Lincoln Way
Lab: 530.297.4B00 Garden Grove, CA 92841 @
NALYTICAL i.c Fax: 530.297.4808 714-895-5484 Lab No. (L Page 1. of 4.
P“’j“w“”mt (Hardcopy or PDF to: EDF Report? __ves _xNe Chaln-of-Custody Record Znd Analysis Request
Company/Address; .lo_el kit [Recommuacied bt ol mandatory to cowg it this section: S
Kiff Anatytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request ' g A
Phone No.: FAX No. Global iD:
Project Number: P.O.No.: EDF Deltverable to (Emall Address): § »
SNK01.001 31349 g

Projact Namac ' E-mall addresa: E‘ y’
Andante Redevelopment Project inbox@kiffanaivtical.com >~ | 2
Projact Address: Sampling Container Presarvative Matrix E 5 E

[ | i u".‘
Sample 3 P o [uwl |E i o

O -l
Designation Date | Ttme §§E§ HEERHEREE
GP-1@5" 2/5/2003] 12:001 1 X X X x
GP-2@5' 2/5/2003} 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-2m8’ 2/5/2003] 12:00¢] 1 X X X x
GP-3@5' 2/5/2003] 12:00] 1 X X1 | X X
GP4@8' 2/5/2003] 12.00! 1 X X X X
|GP-5@5 2/5/20031 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-5@10' 2/5/2003| 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-6@5' 2/5/2003) 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-8@11' 21572003} 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-? 2!5!2003 2. X1 X X X
) Time |Recelved by: — IRemarks:

v \(DD
Hefing Time |Received by:
Rsinqt.ishedhy Time |Received by Labor f

ieﬁ o

62:11 EPBZ-£1-034

THINBNIYINNT 3ONIIIS D

@S, a8 PIL

91/E1°d



2795 Second Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 85616

Lab: 530.297.4800

Fax: §30.257.4808

Cal Science Environmental
7440 Lincoln Way

Garden Grove, CA 92841 | {,@
714-895-5494 tab No. {0 Page _2_ of 4_

Project Contact (Hardcopy of POF o) EDF Report? __ves _x Chain-of-Custady Record™afd Analysls Request
Company/Addrass: Joet K Racoranended BuL ol MANditary 10 COmPIets Tnfs Baclion: T,
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampliing Company Log Cods: Analysis Request SA
Phone No.! FAX No.: Global ID:
Project Number: P.0.No.: EDF Deliverabla to (Emal| Address): =2
SNK01.001 I 31348 . N|&
Project Name: _ E-mall address: ,"2. ;
Andante Redevelopment Project g ical.col > 3
Project Addrass: Sampll Containar Preservative Matrix E E g
Sample ?-,. = ™ w & w Li':
De:.i:natlon pate | Time aﬁﬁé g| 2|85 §§ ©
GP-7@10" 2/5/2003| 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-8@1(’ 2/5/2003] 12:001 1 X X X X
GP-9@5' 21512003| 12:00 1 X X X X
GP-10@6" 21612003} 12:00{ 1 X x| | x X
GP-11@5' 2/5/2003] 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-11@10° 2/5/2003] 12:00) 1 X X X X
GP-12@8" 2/sr2003| 12:001 1 X X X X
GP-13@8' 21520031 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-16@5' 21572003{ 12:00] 1 X x| | x X
| 2152003) 12:00{ 1] | | e MR X
Dals | Tume |Recaived by: " macks:
Akt TIAL  |o®7 | o0 ﬂ'ﬂa
Gaie | Time [Received by: ﬂ
Date | Time |Received by Labora £ Iitlb:
0

PC:TT  EPBE-£1-433

TBLNAWNDYINNT 3DNITIOSED

Tecs. +68 F1i

91/p1'd




2795 Second Street, Sulte 300

Cal science Environmental

ge:TT  £BAR-£I-A3d

IFF Davis, CA 95816 7440 Lincoln Way
Lab: 530.267.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841 m
ANALYTICAL tcc Fax: 530.287.4808 714-895-5494 Lab No. Page 3 of 4.
Project Contact {Hardcopy or PDF toy: EDF Report? __ ves _xMo Chain-of-Custady Record and Analysis Request
_Joe| Kiff
Company/Address: R ded et not mandatory to et il secthor 8y
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampiing Company Log Coda: Analysis Request %3
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID:
Project Nurmber: B.O. No.r EDF Dellverable to (Emait Address). 8 -
SNKO01.001 31349 & |5
Project Name: E-mall address: ﬂ 3
Andante Redevelopment Project FEMM - >| 2
Project Address: Sampling Contminer | Proservative | Matrtx | @ s g
= i i | = &
Sample 3 2 ol |wl 18|, | = K
Designation pate | Time |32 E HEEEEEREHEIRE
GP-18@% 212003 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-18@ 10" 2s512003| 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-21@7 2/6/2003] 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-22@7" 2/5¢2003{ 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-23@7" o003 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-24@7 2152003 12:00/ 1 X X| | x X
GP-25@7 _ 2152003} 12:00] 1 X x| | x X
GP-26@5' 2152003] 12:00] 1 X X X X
GP-27@5' 215:2603{ 12:00] 1§ X X X X
2152003} 12:003 1] | X X X X
Dale | Time [Racelvedby.
Achiitzede s> [ap0 |
Daile Tine |Recelved by:
tg | Time |Received by Laborsony: F f W ta
“ el

WBININOHIANT FIDNIIDSHD

88 68 F1d

91-51°d



Cal Science Environmental
7440 Lincoln Way

Garden Grove, CA 92841 ‘m
714-895-5494 Lab No. {L) Page 4 of 4.

2796 Sacond Sireel, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95816

Lab: 530.297 4800

Fax: 830.297.4808

IFF

ANALYTICAL 110
Project Contact (Handcopy or POF to): EDF Report? __ vYes _xMo Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
el Kiff '

Cn:mnyfAddrBSS: Recercomaded but ot rssnditeny e complete this seciion: — Ay
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request 23
Phone No.: FAX No.: Slobal 1D:
Project Number; P.0. No.: EDF Dsitverable to (Emal) Address): ‘é’ -

SNK01.001 31349 e SH
Project Name: IE-rnail.xddraﬁ: « e
Andante Redevelopment Project bax@kiffanalvtical.com 5 >| 3
Project Address: Samgplin Container Pressrvative Matrix | & E E_

- | Q 0

Sample HEEL gl |yl (Bl | B i
Deslgnation Date Tims g f £ é S EEE HE ;g-;
GP-29@5' 2/5/2003] 12:00] 1 X x| [ X x

BE:TT E£OAZ-CT-A394

91°'d ™ioL

TEINIPNONINANT 30MIIDBHD

TRSL #68 ¥14

9191°d



IFF

ANALYTICAL 11

2795 2nd Street Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

Lab: 530.297.4800

Fax: 530.297.4808

Lab No.

31349

Page _‘Lof _A_/

Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): California EDF Report? [Jves  [no Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
KASEY I.. JONES
Company / Address: ecommended but not mandatory fo camplete this section: Ana|y5i5 Request 'E
Apex Enwirotech, Inc. 11244 | Sampling Company Log Code: [
Pyritas Way, Gold Rlver, CA 95670 - 0]
Phone No.: Fax No.: Giobal ID: & e = 12hr
016.851.0174 916.851.0177 : = 2 | O
Project Number: | P.C. No,: EDF Dellverabie To (Emall Address): = ~lals o _§ = 24hr| >
SNK01.001 ‘ 2 288 q S g ol K-
Project Name; Sampler B Tl SE o - 48hr :n:é
Andante Redevelopment Project Signature; S MEENMEE I REFEEE ol B
- i . - SlElR Slaiglis|a|F ]
Project Address: Sampling Container | Pfdservative | Matrix Elg]s|5|z|E SHEERIR 72hr| 2
=] x = ]
3952 San Pablo Ave., - Emeryville, = § 5 (‘:6) 5 = B B e g 21§ 3 O a
CA Sl azgg‘g%%%%s%%g Twk
[=3 oy el | e & T
Sample %a>.§ sl |y il E;gaéﬂéﬁﬁﬁéagé z(fk
' . ut | o w <|5 wlwlz|zlz| X < 3| R
Designation pate | Time |21 |213| [21Z1812] 218 |EIEIEIEIE|SIS{S|5|E|512|8 O
. / ,
GPr-1e g VA3 119n0 X X x] |x X Y Lo
- 1 +
GP-2es’ X X X K -07
GP-Ae g’ X x| |x X 03
GP-zes’ X x| |x X -o
Gp-Ye g’ X X X X 05
GP:Ses’ x x| Ix X L
GP-se 0! X x| |x X -07
GP-be S X x| Ix X ~6%
GP-te |)' X x| X < | |-
GP.7e + [ [ B X x| |x < < [0
T!ellnqulshec?, Date | Time |Recelved by: Remarks:
= — e ———y
AL ks -
Relinquished by: Date | Time |Received by:
Relinquished by: Date | Time |Received by Laboratory: Ki@ Bill to:
— o3 1001 Boe A, BBnasnr Fralfind




IFF

ANALYTICAL Lec

2795 2nd Street Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

Lab: §30.297.4800 Lab No.

Fax: 530.297.4808

21344

Page i of Y

KASEY L. JONES

Project Contact {Hardcopy or PDF To}:

California EDF Report? [ ]ves No

Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request

Company / Address: scommandad but not mandatory to complete thiz s::TIon: Analysis Req uest E
Apex Envirotech, inc. 11244 |l Sampling Campany Log Code: -
Pyrites Way, Gold River, CA 95670 P D ]
Phone No.: Fax No.: Global ID: & % = t2hr
916.851.0174 916.851.0177 S & |y O
Project Number: | P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable To (Email Address): g ~lalz pt @l= 24hrj] 2
SNK01.001 g g % § o § g O &
Project Name: Sampler ( / : 8 Flg|e|e - X aghr| 2
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